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NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 35, Environment and Forests (FR.2), 29th February 2016,
word] 17, weinog, Slmeuerenour oy sooT(H—2047.]

No. SRO B-28/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India,
the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest
Subordinate Service (Section 12 of Part 1lI-B in  Volume-IIl of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on the 29th February, 2016.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,-
(1) after rule 3-D, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

“3-E Special reservation for outstanding sports persons:- While making appointment to the categories of Foresters,
Forest Guards, Forest Guard with Driving Licence and Forest Watchers, by direct recruitment, ten percent of the vacancies
shall be filled up by outstanding sports persons, who have represented State or who have represented the Universities or who
have represented the country in any recognised sports event in the National or International level competition, within three
years preceding the date of natification, by following the order of rotation specified in the Schedule:

Provided that such special reservation for outstanding sports persons shall be within the communal reservation for each
category, namely, General Turn, Backward Classes (Other than Backward Class Muslims), Backward Class Muslims, Most
Backward Classes and Denotified Communities, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Castes (Arunthathiyars on preferential basis)
and Scheduled Tribes in the 200 point roster as specified in Schedule Ill to the General Rule 22:

Provided further that if no qualified and suitable outstanding sports person is available in any category for appointment,
then the turn so allotted to the outstanding sports persons in the said category shall lapse.”,.—

(2) the following Schedule shall be added, namely:-

“THE SCHEDULE
See Rule 3-E
General Turn
Rotation Turn

1,6,11,16,21,26,31,36,41,46,51,56,61,66,71, 31,65,98,129,165,198
76,81,86,91,96

2,7,12,17,22,27,32,37,42,47,52,57,62, 27,59,91,121,155,189
67,72,77,82,87,92,97

3,8,13,18,23,28,33,38,43,48,53,58,63, 21,51,85,115,148,181
68,73,78, 83,88,93,98

4,9,14,19,24,29,34,39,44,49,54,59,64,

69.74.79,84,89,04,99 11,45,79,109,141,175

5,10,15,20,25,30,35,40,45,50,55,60, 5,39,71,103,135,169,200
65,70,75,80,85,90,95,100
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Backward Classes (other than Backward Class Muslims)

Rotation

1,11,21,31,41,51,61,71,81,91
2,12,22,32,42,52,62,72,82,92
3,13,23,33,43,53,63,73,83,93
4,14,24,34,44,54,64,74,84,94
5,15,25,35,45,55,65,75,85,95
6,16,26,36,46,56,66,76,86,96
7,17,27,37,47,57,67,77,87,97
8,18,28,38,48,58,68,78,88,98
9,19,29,39,49,59,69,79,89,99
10,20,30,40,50,60,70,80,90,
100

Backward Class Muslims

Rotation

1,11,21,31,41,51,61,71,81,91
2,12,22,32,42,52,62,72,82,92
3,13,23,33,43,53,63,73,83,93
5,15,25,35,45,55,65,75,85,95
6,16,26,36,46,56,66,76,86,96
8,18,28,38,48,58,68,78,88,98
9,19,29,39,49,59,69,79,89,99

Turn

38,74,114,149,190
24,64,104,140,178
14,54,90,128,168
4,44,80,118,154,194
30,68,108,144,180
18,58,94,134,170
8,47,84,120,160,197
34,70,110,147,184
20,60,97,138,174
10,49,88,124,164,199

Turn

15
99
188
78
158
40
130

Most Backward Classes and Denotified Communities

Rotation
In every Rotation

Scheduled Castes

Rotation
In every Rotation

Turn
46,96,146,196

Turn
62,126,192

Scheduled Caste (Arunthathiyars on Preferencial Basis)

Rotation
1,6,11,16,21,26,31,36,41,46,
51,56,61,66,71,76,81,86,91,
96

2,7,12,17,22,27,32,37,42,47,
52,57,62,67,72,77,82,87,92,97

4,9,14,19,24,29,34,39,44,49,
54,59,64,69,74,79,84,89,94,
99

Scheduled Tribes

Rotation

5,10,15,20,25,30,35,40,45,
50,55,60,65,70,75,80,85,90,
95,100

Turn
2

132

66

Turn

150".
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No. SRO B-29/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India,
the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest

Amendment to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 42, Environment and Forests (FR.2), 29th February 2016,
word] 17, weinog, Slmeuerenour oy sooT(H—2047.]

Subordinate Service (Section 12 of Part 1lI-B, in Volume-IIl of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970):-

2. The amendments hereby made shall be come into force with effect on and from the 29th February, 2016.

In the said Special Rules, in the rule 5, in the table, in columns (3), against the entry “Forest Apprentices” in column
(1) thereof, for item (1), the following item shall be substituted namely:-

“(1) (&) Must possess a Bachelor's Degree in Forestry or its equivalent degree of any recognized university

(b) Must possess a Bachelor's Degree or its equivalent degree of any recognized university in any one of the

following subjects:-

~

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

provided that if candidates with the qualification referred to in item (a) are not available for selection, candidates with
qualification referred to in item(b) will be considered for selection”.

I T oA o

Agriculture

Animal Husbandry
Botany

Chemistry

Computer Applications / Computer Science

Engineering (all Engineering subjects
including Agricultural Engineering)

Environmental Science
Geology

Horticulture

Marine Biology
Mathematics

Physics

Statistics

Veterinary Science
Wildlife Biology
Zoology

HANS RAJ VERMA,
Principal Secretary to Government.
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